
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 29th November, 2012 

 
10.30 am 

 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 





 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
 

Thursday, 29th November, 2012, at 10.30 am Ask for: Geoff Mills 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone  

Telephone 01622 694289, 
geoff.mills@kent.gov.uk 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting outside the meeting 

room 
 

Membership (9) 
 
Conservative (7): Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr R W Gough (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M C Dance, Mr D A Hirst, Mr P J Homewood, Mr A J King, MBE 
and Mr J D Simmonds 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr T Prater 
 

Labour (1) Mr G Cowan 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes of Meeting held on 17 September 2012 (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Pension Update - Local Government Pension Scheme Changes and Auto 
Enrolment Transitional Delay (Pages 7 - 12) 

5. Organisational Design Principles - Spans and Layers (Pages 13 - 16) 

6. Update to May 2012 Annual Workforce  Profile (Pages 17 - 32) 

7. Change to Council's Constitution - Personnel Management Rules (Pages 33 - 46) 

8. Presentation from Challenger Group (Verbal)  



9. Date of Next Meeting  

 Next meeting to take place Friday, 18 January 2013 at Sessions House, County 
Hall commencing 2pm and not 25 January as previously advertised   
 

MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 
4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 
 

 
 

10. Terms and Conditions Review (Pages 47 - 52) 

11. Change to Keep Succeeding -Head of Internal Audit (Pages 53 - 54) 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Wednesday, 21 November 2012 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

5 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 17 September 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr R W Gough (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Cowan, Mr M C Dance, Mr D A Hirst, Mr P J Homewood, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr T Prater and Mr J D Simmonds. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources), Mr G Mills 
(Democratic Services Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
20. Minutes of the last meeting - 24 July 2012  
(Item 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2012 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a true record.  
 
21. Terms & Conditions Review and Reward Survey  
(Item 4) 
 
Report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance 
and Health Reform and Mrs Amanda Beer, Corporate Director for Human Resources.  
Mr Colin Miller, Reward Manager, was present for this item)  
 
(1) At its meeting on 16 May 2012, the Personnel Committee endorsed the 

approach to the terms and conditions review via staff surveys, focus groups 
and internal communication mechanisms.  The Reward Survey is the main 
staff consultation mechanism to enable KCC to gauge which aspects of the 
Total Reward package are most valued by staff. The survey asks staff to rate 
aspects of the wider reward package, including Pay, Pensions and 
Retirement, Allowances, Benefits, Work Environment, and Learning and 
Development.  Results will then be collated to enable a holistic view to be 
taken about any future changes to the package.  

 
(2) The overall intention of the Reward Survey is to inform the delivery of savings 

and influence the longer-term design of the wider Employment Package. An 
Equalities Impact Assessment was completed prior to the Reward Survey 
going live and no adverse issues were identified.  The Trade Unions have 
been involved with the Reward Survey, as part of the consultation process and 
they will help in defining the wider employment package.  

 
(3) This was the most comprehensive Reward Survey undertaken by KCC and so 

far some 2000 members of staff had so far completed the survey. Staff had 
been given a range of options to encourage their contribution to the future 
design of the Total Reward Package and so consequently the outcomes from 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

6 

the survey could be used as a precursor to consultation about any proposed 
changes.   

 
(4) The Committee resolved to note the progress to date and that there would be 

a further report to its meeting in November 2012 presenting the survey 
findings and setting out for consideration proposals on the way forward.  

 
  
22. Apprenticeships and the Employment of Young People  
(Item 5) 
 
(Report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance 
and Health Reform and Mrs Amanda Beer Corporate Director for Human Resources. 
Mr Nigel Fairburn, Organisation Effectiveness Manager was present for this item)  
 
(1) Mr Fairburn said this report provided an update on apprenticeships in Kent 

County Council and other schemes to employ and support young people into 
employment. He highlighted the number of initiatives which the County Council 
had in place and the work being undertaken in order to take these forward.  
The County Council was committed to employing a younger workforce and to 
achieve this goal was working to the following priorities.     

• To employ and develop talented employees from all demographic groups, 
particularly individuals with high potential who will be successors for 
employees that leave the organisation 

• To deliver high quality services by employing a workforce that reflects and 
understands the Kent communities it serves 

• To address the number of young people who are NEETs (not in 
employment, education or training) 

 
(2) During the course of discussion members asked a number of questions of 

detail regarding these schemes and stressed the importance of using the 
procurement process to promote the recruitment of apprentices within the 
private sector.  Members felt that as this was such an important area of KCC 
activity there should be progress reports presented to future meetings of the 
Committee.  For the next meeting the Committee wished to have an update on 
the GradsKent Programme and the Apprenticeship Scheme.  

 
(3) The Committee resolved to:   

(a) note KCC’s approach to employing young people through work 
experience, Kent Success Apprenticeships, GradsKent, the Kent 
Graduate Programme and the Aspire young peoples’ group the current 
quantitative data and plans for the future, 

(b) agree to KCC signing up to the Inspire The Future initiative which would  
further build on the Council’s achievements, and, 

(c) note that progress reports would be submitted to future meetings of the 
Committee, with the first one of these focusing on the GradsKent 
Programme and the Apprenticeship scheme.  

 
23. Employment Policies and Procedures - Update  
(Item 6) 
 

Page 2



 

7 

(Report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance 
and Health Reform and Mrs Amanda Beer, Corporate Director for Human Resources. 
Mr Ian Allwright, Employment Policy Manager was present for this item)  
 
(1) This report provided the Committee with an update on two specific areas of 

policy. The first was in relation to the guidance for managers and employees 
on social enterprises and the second was on the current take up of carers’ 
leave.  For the future this information would be reported to the Committee on 
an annual basis. 

 
(2) The Committee resolved to note the position with regard to the uptake on 

carers’ leave and the guidance related to social enterprise.  
 
24. Celebrating Staff Achievement - 'Because of You'  
(Item 7) 
 
(Report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance 
and Health Reform and Mrs Amanda Beer, Corporate Director for Human Resources.  
Mr Nigel Fairburn, Organisation Effectiveness Manager was present for this item) 

 
(1) At its meeting in May 2012 the Committee received a report on proposals to 

introduce awards that celebrated staff achievement across the Council. This 
report updated the Committee on those proposals and presented options for 
member consideration.  The campaign would be split into 3 phases starting in 
October 2012 and finishing in December 2013.   

  
(2) During the course of discussion Mr Carter said he wanted to see Corporate 

Directors working closely with Cabinet Members on how best these awards 
could be developed across Directorates and rather than select one particular 
option he believed the way forward would be to have a mix and match approach 
so there could be some flexibility in the process as one fit may not meet all 
needs. This was agreed.  

 
(3) The Committee resolved to agree to the principles of the ‘Because of You’ 

campaign and that this should be developed and taken forward on the basis of 
having a mixed approach which looked to match local directorate needs.      

 
 
25. Kent Manager Standard  
(Item 8) 
 
(Report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance 
and Health Reform and Mrs Amanda Beer, Corporate Director for Human Resources. 
Julie Cudmore, Workforce Development Manager was present for this item)  
 
(1) This report provided the Committee with an update on the changes made to the 

Kent Manager Standard which was to be formally launched in September 2012. 
 
(2) The
[...]
eform 
 Amanda Beer – Corporate Director Human Resources  
 
To:  Personnel Committee.    Date: 29 November 2012 
 
Subject:   Pensions update – Local Government Pension Scheme changes 

and Auto enrolment transitional delay 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: This paper outlines the recommendation accepted by Policy & 

Resources Cabinet Committee about the implementation of Auto 
enrolment into the LGPS and Teachers Occupational Pension Scheme, 
along with the current position about the changes to LGPS from April 
2014. 

 

 
1. UPDATES 

  
1.1  New Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) reforms 
 
1.1.1 In December 2011 an agreement was reached by the Local 

Government Association (LGA) and local government unions on how to 
take forward the reform of the LGPS in England and Wales and this 
was accepted by the Government.   

 
1.1.2 The new scheme is expected to be in place from 1 April 2014 and the 

main provisions proposed for this scheme were released in July 2012.  
A comparison of the current 2008 provisions and the new proposals 
can be found in Appendix 1.   

 
1.1.3 It is expected that the regulations will be in place by 2013 to enable the 

pension fund actuaries to take the new scheme into account as part of 
the 2013 scheme valuations.  This will then enable adjustments to be 
made to employer contributions in 2013. 

 
1.1.4 On balance, the changes are seen as positive and will retain the ability 

to offer a valued and worthwhile pension scheme to Local Government 
employees.   

 
1.1.5 One key and significant difference is the alignment of the LGPS 

retirement date to the National state pension age. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 
1.2 1 October 2012 change to the LGPS 
 
1.2.1 From 1 October 2012 staff who have temporary contracts of less than 3 

months, which includes casual staff can now elect to join the LGPS.  
This change brings the LGPS to the ‘qualifying’ standard as required 
under Auto Enrolment. 

 
1.3 Communication to staff 

 
1.3.1 Communications by KMail and KentTrustWeb were sent between 

March and October to inform staff about the reforms and LGPS 
changes. 

 
1.4  Auto Enrolment  
 
1.4.1 Legislation has been introduced which is intended to increase the 

numbers of people who are members of a pension scheme.  The 
Pensions Act 2008, as amended in November 2011, requires 
employers to automatically enroll eligible workers into an Occupational 
Pension Scheme.   

 
1.4.2 KCC already complies with this requirement in relation to all new 

starters who have the right to be in a qualifying pension scheme.  
There are implications for the Authority in the new responsibility to auto 
enroll any staff who have previously opted out and how this exercise is 
undertaken. However staff still have the ability to opt out  

 
1.4.3 The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and the Teachers 

Pension Scheme (TPS), both of which operate a contractual auto 
enrolment practice are approved and are deemed to be qualifying 
schemes under Auto Enrolment regulations. 

 
1.4.5 KCC had been allocated 1 March 2013 as the implementation date for 

Auto Enrolment for these schemes.  This is the date from which all new 
staff must be automatically enrolled.  As we already operate contractual 
Auto Enrolment this part of the legislation does not present the 
Authority with a significant problem. 

 
2.  THE CURRENT POSITION FOR AUTO ENROLMENT 
 
2.1 Following discussion about the options and implications, Policy & 

Resources Cabinet Committee, on 27 September 2012, endorsed the 
use of transitional arrangements for the implementation of Auto 
Enrolment into the LGPS and Teachers’ Pension Scheme.  The formal 
decision is taken by the Leader. 

 
2.2 The recommendations made:-   
 
2.2.1 KCC to fulfill the statutory requirements of Auto Enrolment by 

assessing and informing employees of their enrolment rights in 

Page 8



accordance with AE Regulations.  This is to comply with the initial 
staging date of 1 March 2013.  

 
2.2.2 KCC informs the Pensions Regulator of its wish to exercise the right to 

defer, using the transitional arrangements, the full implementation of 
Auto Enrolment until October 2017. 

 
3.  RECOMMENDATION 
 

There is a requirement to ensure Personnel Committee is aware of the 
current position for Auto Enrolment and LGPS 2014 changes.  The 
committee is therefore invited to note the contents of this report and the 
recommendation made by Policy & Resources Committee and the 
decision taken by the Leader on Auto Enrolment.    

 
 
 Colin Miller   
 Reward Manager  
 Ext 6056  

Page 9



 
Appendix 1 

Table 1.  Comparison of future and current LGPS  
 

 LGPS 2014 LGPS 2008 

Basis of Pension* Career Average Revalued 
Earnings (CARE) 

Final Salary (FS) 

Accrual Rate* 1/49th 1/60th  

Revaluation Rate* Consumer Price Index (CPI) Based on final salary 

Pensionable Pay Pay including non-contractual 
overtime and additional hours 
for part-time staff 

Pay excluding non-contractual 
overtime and non-pensionable 
additional hours 

Employee 
Contribution Rate  
- average 6.5% in 
both LGPS 2008 
and LGPS 2014 

    Salary                         Gross 
From           To                 Rate                      
Up to £13,500                   5.5% 
£13,501 -  £21,000            5.8% 
£21,001 -  £34,000            6.5% 
£34,001 -  £43,000            6.8% 
£43,001 -  £60,000            8.5% 
£60,001 -  £85,000            9.9% 
£85,001 - £100,000         10.5% 
£100,001 - £150,000       11.4% 
More than £150,000        12.5% 

     Salary                   Gross 
From      To                Rate 
Up to £13,500              5.5% 
£13,501 - £15,800       5.8% 
£15,801 - £20,400       5.9% 
£20,401 - £34,000       6.5% 
£34,001 - £45,500       6.8% 
£45,501 - £85,300       7.2% 
More than £85,300      7.5% 
 

Flexibility of 
Contribution  

Members can pay 50% 
contributions for 50% of the 
pension benefit. This is a short 
term alter
[...]
for Business Strategy, 

Performance and Health Reform  
 Amanda Beer – Corporate Director Human Resources 
 
To: Personnel Committee       Date: 29 November 2012 
 
Subject: Organisational Design Principles – Spans and Layers 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: This paper provides a summary of the progress made on the 

implementation of the organisational design principles specified in 
Bold Steps for Kent and the stated intention of achieving no more 
than six levels of management from Corporate Director to front line 
service delivery. The model being utilised to help achieve this is 
Decision Making Analysis (DMA). 

 

 
1.   BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 There is a commitment within the organisation design principles to 

develop a structure that is as flat as possible and to create effective 
spans of control. All newly created structures are applying the 
principles of DMA (Decision Making Accountability). The aim is to move 
from an organisation which in December 2011 was 11 layers deep with 
an average span of control of 5.2 FTE to an organisation with 6 layers 
from Corporate Director to the front line and has an average span of 7 
FTEs.   

 
2. SYSTEMS AND PROCESS 
 
2.1.   In order to maximise the potential that the DMA model and discipline 

offers, the principles need to integrate into a number of associated HR 
and management processes. 

    
2.2  Pay & Grading – with the support of HAY (external body and 

author/owner of our grading system) we have cross referenced all of 
our managerial grades to DMA levels. This provides an additional 
check to avoid duplication of management when determining structures 
and grades within them. We have also sought to reduce administration 
by integrating a number of processes into a single document. This will 
cover the Job Description, Person Specification, Grading document 
and will be the basis of other manager/employee conversations. 

 
2.3   Resourcing – we are currently formulating a standard practice f
[...]
volume of restructuring 
ahead of us there is a reasonable prospect of us moving nearer the 
aspiration of six layers of management.      

 
4.2 Our continued success will require a sustained commitment to the 

design principles and resolute stance on exceptions and challenges. 
This needs to be the case consistently across the organisation and 
therefore appropriately considered by CMT with progress reported to 
Personnel Committee.   

Page 14



 

5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 The Personnel Committee agrees to note the progress made on 

implementing the design principle using the DMA model. 
 
 

 
 
Paul Royel     
Head of Employment Strategy  
Ext 4608     
 
 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\1\1\AI00023116\$l4c1dvn5.doc                                                                1 

 
By:   Roger Gough – Cabinet Member, Business Strategy, Performance and Health 

Reform 
Amanda Beer – Corporate Director Human Resources 

 
To:   Personnel Committee        Date:  29 November 2012 
 
Subject:  Update to the May 2012 Annual Workforce Profile Report 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
 

Summary 

 
This report provides a mid-year update to the Annual Workforce Profile report presented to the 
Personnel Committee in May 2012.  The report pays specific attention to the continuing reduction in 
staffing numbers in the first half of 2012-13, together with details of changes in the demographics of 
the workforce during the period.  This midyear report looks at trends within the year.  The annual 
report provides more detail to the Committee on intra year movements. 
 
This paper is divided into five sections, as follows: 
 

v Section 1 – Headlines 
v Section 2 - KCC’s workforce 
v Section 3 - Non-school based staff   
v Section 4 - Directorate details 
v Section 5 - School based staff  

 

1.   Headlines 

 
1.1 KCC 

 
v A reduction of over 1,400 FTE since 31 March 2012 (this includes schools staff transferring 

 to Academies 
v The proportion of staff on ‘Temporary’ or ‘Fixed term’ contracts has decreased slightly, but there 

has been an increase in the proportion of staff on ‘Permanent’ or ‘Casual Relief, Sessional & 
Supply’ contracts (CRSS). 

 
1.2. Non-Schools 

 
v Between March and September 2012 FTE levels declined by 323.2 
v There were 184 redundancies in the first half of 2012-13. 
v Sickness levels continued to decline, at 7.5 days lost per FTE for the year ending September   
     2012.  
 
 
 
 
1.3. Directorates 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\1\1\AI00023116\$l4c1dvn5.doc                                                                2 

 
v Sickness rates in the year ending September 2012 varied from 4.6 days per FTE, in BSS to 9.6  
       days, in FSC. 
v Over 40% of staff within CC are on CRSS contracts 
v 49.1% of staff in ELS are aged 50 or above. (Performance Indicator) 
 
1.4. KCC Schools 

 
v Between March 2012 and September 2012, there was a reduction of 1,088.1 FTE staff mainly  
       due to transfers to Academies. 
v Since 01 April 2012, around 23 schools have left KCC to adopt Academy status.   
v 69 Academies currently purchase an HR consultancy package from the Schools Personnel  
      Service along with 474 schools within KCC, as at 1 October 2012. 
 

2. KCC’s Workforce 

 
2.1. Introduction 

 
This section contains key staffing information about the Authority’s workforce, including schools.   
 
2.2. Staffing levels 

 
Staffing levels across KCC continued to fall over the first half of 2012-13, as follows: 
 
v FTE levels:  Fell from 24,389.6 in March 2012 to 22,978.3 FTE in September 2012 a reduction 

of 1,411.3 FTE 
v Headcount including Casual Relief, Sessional and Supply staff (CRSS):  Fell from 37,399 in 

March 2012 to 35,216 in September 2012, a reduction of 2,183. 
v Headcount excluding Casual Relief, Sessional and Supply staff:  Fell from 33,274 in March 

2012 to 31,201 in 
[...]
d. 
 
There has been a marked decrease in the number of school based staff during the first half of the 
year, of approximately 7%.  Since April 2012, 23 schools have left the Authority to adopt academy 

Page 23



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\1\1\AI00023116\$l4c1dvn5.doc                                                                8 

status, which resulted in a reduction in recorded staffing levels for schools.  Currently, 69 
academies are purchasing HR services from KCC. 
 
5.2  Current staffing levels (Oracle HR) 
 
v Full-time equivalents:  At March 2012, the FTE for school-based staff was 15,203.0 FTE and 

by the end of the first half-year, the figure had fallen to 14,114.9 FTE. 
v Headcount:  The headcount figure at the end of March 2012, including CRSS staff was 24,932 

and by the end of Quarter 2 the figure was 23,125.   The headcount figure at the end of March 
2012, excluding CRSS staff was 22,487 and this had reduced to 20,815 by the end of the half-
year. 

v Assignment count:  The schools assignment (or contract) count fell from 30,325 at March 12 
to 28,146 in September 2012. 
 

6.  Recommendations 

 
Personnel Committee is asked to note the update to KCC’s staffing profile and the in year trends 
presented in this report. 
 
 
 
 
Teresa McCarthy 
Strategic Business Information Manager 
Ext 4537 
 
 

Page 24



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\1\1\AI00023116\$l4c1dvn5.doc                                                                9 

Appendix A - KCC's workforce 
 
 

(i) Staffing levels 

  Contract count 
Headcount (inc. 

CRSS*) 
Headcount (exc. 

CRSS*) 
FTE 

Mar-12 44,226 37,399 33,274 24,389.6 

Apr-12 43,172 36,501 32,398 23,719.7 

May-12 43,156 36,466 32,308 23,646.1 

Jun-12 42,875 36,226 32,061 23,514.3 

Jul-12 42,878 36,231 32,036 23,482.4 

Aug-12 41,786 35,332 31,206 22,872.9 

Sep-12 41,586 35,216 31,201 22,978.3 

Change - Mar 2012 
to Sep 2012 

-2,640 -2,183.0 -2,073.0 -1,411.3 

*CRSS = Casual Relief, Session
[...]
cation:  Unrestricted 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:   This report reflects some proposed changes to the Personnel 

Management Rules as set out in Appendix 2 Part 6 of the 
Constitution which will be submitted to the County Council for 
approval on 13 December 2012. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Personnel Management Rules 
 
1.  (1)  Attached to this report for the consideration of the Committee are 
proposed changes to the Personnel Management Rules set out in Appendix 2 Part 6 
of the Constitution. 
       
       (2)   The Selection and Member Services Committee have the responsibility for 
recommending changes to the constitution to the County Council. The Committee 
have indicated that they are happy with the proposed changes to the Personnel 
Management Rules which are before the Personnel Committee for endorsement. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
2.  The Committee are asked to endorse the proposed changes to the Personnel 
Management Rules which will be before the County Council for approval on 13 
December 2012. 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 Part 6: 
Personnel Management Rules 

Staff Terms and Conditions 

1. The Council, on the recommendation of the Leader, determines changes to 
the pay scales of Kent Scheme Salaries.  All other matters of staff terms and 
conditions (other than those imposed by national agreements) are delegated to the 
Personnel Committee.

Senior Managers

2. “Senior Manager” means Corporate Directors and Directors at grade KR16 or 
above. 

3. The quorum of the Personnel Committee, or any sub-committee of that 
Committee, when considering any appointment or disciplinary action under rules 4-
14, below, must include a member of the Cabinet as a voting member.

Appointment of Senior Managers 

4. Rules 4-9 apply to the appointment of Senior Managers. 

5. For all such appointments the Corp
[...]
& 
Development 

Secondments Agree secondments outside 
of KCC. 

Agree secondments within 
KCC.

Head of Paid Service or 
Senior Managers 

Head of Service/Support Unit

Page Break

Page 46



Agenda Item 10

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Meeting held on 17 September 2012
	4 Pension Update - Local Government Pension Scheme Changes and Auto Enrolment Transitional Delay
	5 Organisational Design Principles - Spans and Layers
	6 Update to May 2012 Annual Workforce  Profile
	7 Change to Council's Constitution - Personnel Management Rules
	Item 7  Appendix New Gov Arrgmnts Personnel Management Rules

	10 Terms and Conditions Review
	11 Change to Keep Succeeding -Head of Internal Audit



Minutes of the meeting


 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room on 

Thursday, 29 November 2012. 

 

PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Ms S J Carey (substitute for Mr J Simmonds), 

Mr M C Dance, Mr D A Hirst, Mr P J Homewood, Mr A J King, MBE and Mr T Prater. 

 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources), Mr G Wild 

(Director of Governance and Law), Mr G Mills (Democratic Services Manager) and 

Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer). 

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 

27. Minutes of Meeting held on 17 September 2012  
(Item 3) 
 
(1) The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2012 were agreed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
(2) Mrs Beer said that the update on the GradsKent Programme and the 

Apprenticeship Scheme referred to in minute 22 (3)(c) had been deferred to 
the next meeting of this Committee on 18 January 2013 to take account of 
work that was currently underway.  

 
28. Pension Update - Local Government Pension Scheme Changes and Auto 
Enrolment Transitional Delay  
(Item 4)  Report by Mr Roger Gough – Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 
Performance and Health Reform and Mrs Amanda Beer – Corporate Director of 
Human Resources.  (Mr Colin Miller – Reward Manager was present for this item) 
 
(1) Mr Miller introduced the report which outlined the background to this matter.  

The Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee had considered this matter at its 
meeting on 27 September 2012 and supported the taking of a decision by the 
Leader to implement Auto Enrolment into the LGPS from April 2014. 

 
(2) RESOLVED to note the contents of the report together with the decision taken 

by the Leader that transitional arrangements are made for the implementation 
of Auto Enrolment into Kent’s LGPS and Teachers’ Pension Scheme.  

 
 



 

 

29. Organisational Design Principles - Spans and Layers  
(Item 5)  Report by Mr Roger Gough – Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 
Performance and Health Reform and Mrs Amanda Beer – Corporate Director of 
Human Resources. (Mr P Royel – Head of Employment Strategy was present for this 
item) 
 
(1) Mr Royel introduced the report which provided a summary of the progress 

made on the implementation of the organisational design principles specified 
in Bold Steps for Kent and the stated intention of achieving no more than six 
levels of management from Corporate Director to front line service delivery.  
The model being utilised to help achieve this is Decision Making Accountability 
(DMA). 

 
(2) RESOLVED to note the report and the progress made on implementing the 

design principle using the DMA model.  
 
30. Update to May 2012 Annual Workforce  Profile  
(Item 6) Report by Mr Roger Gough – Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 
Performance and Health Reform and Mrs Amanda Beer – Corporate Director of 
Human Resources.   (Mrs Teresa McCarthy-Strategic Business Information Manager 
was present for this item) 
 
(1) Mrs McCarthy introduced the report which provided a mid-year update to the 

Annual Workforce Profile report presented to the Personnel Committee in May 
2012.  The report paid specific attention to the continuing reduction in the 
staffing numbers in the first half of 2012-13, together with details of changes in 
the demographics of the workforce during the period, trends within the year 
and intra year movements. 

 
(2) RESOLVED to note the update to KCC’s staffing profile and the in-year trends 

presented in the report.  
 
31. Change to Council's Constitution - Personnel Management Rules  
(Item 7) Report by Mr Roger Gough – Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 
Performance and Health Reform and Mrs Amanda Beer – Corporate Director of 
Human Resources.  (Mr Paul Wickenden – Democratic Services Transition Manager 
was present for this item) 
 
(1) Mr Wickenden introduced the report which reflected proposed changes to the 

Personnel Management Rules as set out in Appendix 2 of Part 6 of the 
Constitution that will be submitted to the County Council for approval on 13 
December 2012.   

 
(2) RESOLVED to endorse the proposed changes to the Personnel Management 

Rules which will be reported to the County Council for approval at its meeting 
on 13 December 2012.  

 
 
32. Presentation from Challenger Group (Verbal)  
(Item 8) Verbal report by Mrs Amanda Beer – Corporate Director of Human 
Resources 
 



 

 

Mrs Beer gave an update on the recent work of the Challenger group and in 
particular its consideration of employee engagement and corporate communications.  
She said that a staff recognition and award scheme had already been launched and, 
in conjunction with the corporate communications team a campaign based on the 
Challenger group findings and staff focus groups to develop employee engagement 
and enhance corporate communications would be launched in January 2013. 
 
33. Date of Next Meeting  
(Item 9) 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting of the Personnel Committee would take 
place at 2pm on Friday, 18 January 2013 at Sessions House, County Hall and not 25 
January as had previously been notified. 
 
34. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
(Item 10) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 
and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
(Exempt Items (Open Access to Minutes) 
 
 
 
35. Terms and Conditions Review  
(Item 10) Report by Mr Roger Gough – Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 
Performance and Health Reform and Mrs Amanda Beer – Corporate Director of 
Human Resources.  (Mr Colin Miller – Reward Manager was present for this item) 
 
(1) Mr Miller introduced the report which said a survey had been undertaken to 

establish the views of staff about the employment package that KCC offered.  
The outcomes of the survey were intended to help select the best approach to 
deliver the required savings from terms and conditions and to do so in a way 
that worked for both employees and the County Council. 

 
(2) RESOLVED 

(a) To agree the scope for the consultation as set out in the report. 
 

(b) To consider the outcomes of the consultation for decision at the next 
meeting of the Personnel Committee in January 2013.  

 
36. Change to Keep Succeeding - Head of Internal Audit  
(Item 11) Report by Mr John Simmonds- Cabinet Member for Finance and Business 
Support and Mr Andy Wood- Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement 
 
(1) The Committee was asked for approval to extend the interim appointment to 

the Head of Internal Audit post up to 22 August 2013.  
 
(2) RESOLVED to agree an extension of up to six months, to 22 August 2013, to 

the Head of Internal Audit’s interim appointment. 



 

 

 
 
 
 


